significant estimates made by the Company’s Board of Directors and by its Management, as well as evaluating

the overall presentation in the proforma financial statements. We believe that our audit provide a reasonable

basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the proforma consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material

respects, the proforma financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2020, and the

proforma consolidated results of operations, for each of the three years in the period ended December 31,

2020, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 9A of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and

Immediate Reports), 1970 – this being on the basis of the assumptions detailed in Note 3 to these proforma

financial statements.

Sincerely,

Somekh Chaikin

Certified Public Accountants (Isr.)

March 24, 2021

3

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

 As at December 31, 2020

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 200,474 65,191 265,665

Short-term deposits 1,607,130 (1,464,279) 142,851

Short-term deposits and restricted cash 206,925 – 206,925

Trade receivables and accrued income 153,488 28,813 182,301

Other receivables and debit balances 62,550 49,157 111,707

Short-term derivative financial instruments   366   –   366

Total current assets 2,230,933 (1,321,118) 909,815
 -------------- -------------- --------------

Non-Current Assets

Long-term deposits and restricted cash 231,331 874 232,205

Investment in companies accounted for using the

 equity method of accounting – 2,005,324 2,005,324

Long-term prepaid expenses 143,240 – 143,240

Deferred tax assets, net 23,706 1,318 25,024

Long-term derivative financial instruments 529 – 529

Property, plant and equipment 2,664,930 102,536 2,767,466

Right-of-use assets 276,477 28,183 304,660

Intangible assets   4,668   525,504   530,172

Total non-current assets 3,344,881 2,663,739 6,008,620
 -------------- -------------- --------------

Total assets 5,575,814 1,342,621 6,918,435

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part thereof.

4

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

 As at December 31, 2020

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Current Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term loans 149,404 24,064 173,468

Trade payables 297,522 3,263 300,785

Other payables and credit balances  95,740 21,148 116,888

Short-term derivative financial instruments 125,806 9,832 135,638

Current maturities of lease liabilities 45,182 4,096 49,278

Liabilities for current taxes   –   1,820   1,820

Total current liabilities 713,654 64,223 778,877
 -------------- -------------- --------------

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-term loans from banks and others 1,850,836 524,058 2,374,894

Debentures 952,109 – 952,109

Long-term lease liabilities 14,293 24,733 39,026

Long-term derivative financial instruments 22,364 28,896 51,260

Other long-term liabilities 2,446 118,971 121,417

Employee benefits 177 – 177

Liabilities for deferred taxes, net   308,563   21,579   330,142

Total non-current liabilities 3,150,788 718,237 3,869,025
 -------------- -------------- --------------

Total liabilities 3,864,442 782,460 4,646,902
 -------------- -------------- --------------

Equity

Share capital 1,784 – 1,784

Premium on shares 1,714,122 – 1,714,122

Capital reserves (73,965) 88,000 14,035

Retained earnings   28,671   –   28,671

Total equity attributable to the Company’s owners 1,670,612 88,000 1,758,612

Non-controlling interests   40,760   472,161   512,921

Total equity 1,711,372 560,161 2,271,533
 -------------- -------------- --------------

Total liabilities and equity 5,575,814 1,342,621 6,918,435

_______________________________ ________________________ _________________________

Yair Caspi

Chairman of the Board of Directors

Giora Almogy

CEO

Tzahi Goshen

CFO

Approval date of the financial statements: March 24, 2021

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

5

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Income

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Sales and services 1,325,278 267,476 1,592,754

Cost of sales and services (net of depreciation and

 amortization) 968,047 73,347 1,068,165

Depreciation and amortization   113,876   18,858   133,803

Gross profit 243,355 175,271 418,626

Administrative and general expenses 51,913 45,815 97,728

Transcaction costs for the acquisition of CPV Group 42,019 (42,019) –

Business development expenses 6,868 5,156 12,024

Share in losses of associated companies – (6,005) (6,005)

Other income (expenses), net   1,036   (63,382)   (62,346)

Operating income 143,591 96,932 240,523
 ------------- ----------- -------------

Financing expenses 173,035 89,760 262,795

Financing income   1,215   107   1,322

Financing expenses, net 171,820 89,653 261,473
 ------------- ----------- -------------

Income (loss) before taxes on income (28,229) 7,279 (20,950)

Taxes on income   13,619   (444)   13,175

Income (loss) for the year   (41,848)   7,723   (34,125)

Income (loss) attributable to:

The Company’s owners (56,555) 3,078 (53,477)

Non-controlling interests   14,707   4,645   19,352

Income (loss) for the year   (41,848)   7,723   (34,125)

Income (loss) per share attributable to the

 Company’s owners

Basic income (loss) per share (in NIS)   (0.37)   0.07   (0.30)

Diluted income (loss) per share (in NIS)   (0.37)   0.07   (0.30)

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

6

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Income (loss) for the year   (41,848)   7,723   (34,125)
 ---------- ---------- ----------

Components of other comprehensive loss that after the

 initial recognition in the statement of comprehensive

 income were or will be transferred to the statement of

 income

Effective portion of change in the fair value of cash-flow

 hedges (155,751)   90,496   (65,255)

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

 instruments used for hedging cash flows recorded to

 the cost of the hedged item   10,540   640   11,180

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

 instruments used to hedge cash flows transferred

 to the statement of income   21,652 –   21,652

Foreign currency translation differences in respect of

 foreign activities – (144,206) (144,206)

Other comprehensive loss in respect of associated companies – (20,218) (20,218)

Tax benefit in respect of items of other comprehensive loss   4,627   41,936   46,56.

Total other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (118,932) (31,353) (150,285)
 ---------- ---------- ----------

Total comprehensive loss for the year (160,780)   (23,630) (184,410)

Comprehensive loss attributable to:

The Company’s owners (175,487)   9,859 (165,628)

Holders of non-controlling interests   14,707   (33,489)   (18,782)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (160,780)   (23,630) (184,410)

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

7

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Income

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Sales and services 1,329,988 167,410 1,497,398

Cost of sales and services (net of depreciation and

 amortization) 910,347 75,500 985,847

Depreciation and amortization   110,997   7,225   118,222

Gross profit 308,644 84,685 393,329

Administrative and general expenses 54,805 57,274 112,079

Business development expenses 6,938 4,452 11,390

Share in income of associated companies – 171,989 171,989

Other income, net   21,409   –   21,409

Operating income 268,310 194,948 463,258
 ------------- ----------- -------------

Financing expenses 100,028 84,291 184,319

Financing income   6,879   39   6,918

Financing expenses, net 93,149 84,252 177,401
 ------------- ----------- -------------

Income before taxes on income 175,161 110,696 285,857

Taxes on income   50,425   23,568   73,993

Income for the year   124,736 87,128   211,864

Income attributable to:

The Company’s owners 90,495 57,568 148,063

Non-controlling interests   34,241   29,560   63,801

Income for the year   124,736   87,128   211,864

Income per share attributable to the Company’s owners

Basic income per share (in NIS)   0.66   0.20   0.86

Diluted income per share (in NIS)   0.65   0.20   0.85

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

8

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Income for the year 124,736 87,128 211,864
 ---------- ---------- ----------

Components of other comprehensive loss that after the

 initial recognition in the statement of comprehensive

 income were or will be transferred to the statement of

 income

Effective portion of change in the fair value of cash-flow

 Hedges   (28,989) –   (28,989)

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

 instruments used for hedging cash flows recorded to

 the cost of the hedged item   4,668 –   4,668

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

 instruments used to hedge cash flows transferred

 to the statement of income   9,778 –   9,778

Foreign currency translation differences in respect of

 foreign activities – (165,313) (165,313)

Other comprehensive loss in respect of associated companies –   (44,339)   (44,339)

Tax benefit in respect of items of other comprehensive loss   615   54,509   55,124

Total other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax   (13,928) (155,143) (169,071)
 ---------- ---------- ----------

Total comprehensive income for the year 110,808   (68,015)   42,793

Comprehensive income attributable to:

The Company’s owners   76,567   (47,610) 28,957

Holders of non-controlling interests   34,241   (20,405)   13,836

Total comprehensive income for the year 110,808   (68,015)   42,793

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

9

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Income

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Sales and services 1,306,471 104,482 1,410,953

Cost of sales and services (net of depreciation and

 amortization) 929,401 70,280 999,681

Depreciation and amortization   107,208   4,206   111,414

Gross profit 269,862 29,996 299,858

Administrative and general expenses 47,593 56,139 103,732

Business development expenses 3,593 4,213 7,806

Share in losses of associated companies – (25,870) (25,870)

Other income, net   6,235   –   6,235

Operating income 224,911 (56,226) 168,685
 ------------- ----------- -------------

Financing expenses 97,893 14,519 112,412

Financing income   7,302   58   7,360

Financing expenses, net 90,591 14,461 105,052
 ------------- ----------- -------------

Income before taxes on income 134,320 (70,687) 63,633

Taxes on income   36,803   (7,451)   29,352

Income for the year   97,517  (63,236)   34,281

Income attributable to:

The Company’s owners 73,034 (47,584) 25,450

Non-controlling interests   24,483   (15,652)   8,831

Income for the year   97,517   (63,236)   34,281

Income per share attributable to the Company’s owners

Basic income per share (in NIS)   0.55   (0.40)   0.15

Diluted income per share (in NIS)   0.55   (0.40)   0.15

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

10

OPC Energy Ltd.

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

  Adjustments

 Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data

 Thousands of New Israeli Shekels

Income for the year 97,517   (63,236)   34,281
 --------- ---------- ----------

Components of other comprehensive income that after

 the initial recognition in the statement of comprehensive

 income were or will be transferred to the statement of

 income

Effective portion of change in the fair value of cash-flow

 Hedges   2,211 –   2,211

Net change in fair value of derivative financial

 instruments used for hedging cash flows recorded to

 the cost of the hedged item   (590) –   (590)

Foreign currency translation differences in respect of

 foreign activities – 159,086 159,086

Other comprehensive loss in respect of associated companies –   35,370   35,370

Taxes in respect of items of other comprehensive income   (373)   (50,559)   (50,932)

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   1,248 143,897 145,145
 --------- ---------- ----------

Total comprehensive income for the year 98,765   80,661 179,426

Comprehensive income attributable to:

The Company’s owners 74,282   56,463 130,745

Holders of non-controlling interests 24,483   24,198   48,681

Total comprehensive income for the year 98,765   80,661 179,426

The accompanying notes to the proforma financial statements are an integral part thereof.

11

OPC Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Proforma Consolidated Financial Statements

At December 31, 2020

Note 1  – General

A. These consolidated proforma financial statements (hereinafter – “the Proforma Statements”)

were prepared in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 9A of the Securities Regulations

(Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970, and they relate to acquisition of the control of the

CPV Group (as detailed in Note 2 below).